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z.
o ORGIA

June 3o, zozz

In Service,

Takiyah A" Douse
Interim Administrator

Takiyah A. Douse
Interim Administrator

MEMOTOFILE

At the regular-meeting held Thursday, June 3o, zozz the Augusta, Georgia commission tookaction on the following items:

14' Approved a rcquest for alocation offunds of g3oo,ooo, from the ARpAo to the AugustaBoxing Club.

t7. Approved the Quick Strike prlot program by allocatinx $roo.ooo.ooo for Rishr nf wo_.' 
+soo, ooo to atr- iii' - "aa,ti"iir 

fi . i;.ii"i?iili?,iffi 'f; iffi tr-t$fgj;,t"Y:?..
illegal dumping initiative.

18. Deleted -_Discuss/appro,e the readjustsnent of priority of sprosr vIII Dovmtovm cameraProje.ct. ( Requested by Richmond County Sherifr's Office)

'sL 2io -oG -tqtf- SqtZl\0 S

|t AR?o i - 5\ \Lrto

l. t.,.r1. lC*r€..-, t

Administrator's Ofhce

i
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ARcHITECTS. Et{Glt{EER8 . LANOaCAPE ARCHITECTS

SCOPE OF WORK AND FEE AGREEMENT
DArE: 6117124PRoPosaL #: 167

To: Maria Rivera-Rivera
Augusta-Richmond County

SENTBY: ! PnoNe

! rex
I Erverr MRivela-Rivera@augustaga.gov

RE:

BY:

Augusta River Walk Electrical lmprovements

Howard Wayt, P.E.
Reft Harbeson, PLA

FEE ARRAIGEITENT: Assessment & Report - $17,500
Design - $45,000
Bid Phase Services - $7,000
Construction Phase Services - $10,000
Reimbursable Allowance - $5,000
TOTAL: $84,500

JLA proposes to perform the following bid related services:
. Provide appropriate bid documents to Augusta Richmond County Procurement.
. Attend a pre-bid meeting if required.
. Answer questions to assist the owner in issuing addenda, as necessary.

Johnson, Laschober & Associates, PC
1296 Broad Street
PO Box 2103
Augusta, GA 30903

fa9e1Of3 Tebphone: 706-7245756
Fax 706-7243956

Wsb Site: www.th€JlAgroup.com
Email: jla@th6JLAgroup.corn

PlPropoek\Pztzo24\PzLI 57 Argusla EneMalk E€rti(al lmpro\,enenE\A4ustr Tsnplai.s\Pztt 67.ds

LocATtox: Augusta, GA
ScoPE oF SERvtcEs:

Johnson, Laschober & Associates (JLA) appreciates the opportunity to provide a fee proposal for electrical
engineering services to Augusta-Richmond County for an evaluation and redesagn ofthe electrical distribution
systems for the Augusta River Walk in Augusta, GA.

Scope of Services shall include the following under this contract:
. Evaluation of the existing function and condition of the electrical distribution and lighting systems for

the Rrver Walk, to include:
c The walk at the top of the levee
c The walking paths and patios/seating areas below the levee along the Savannah River
c The Jessye Norman Amphitheatre
c Oglethorpe Park
c Heroes Overlook
c Japanese Pocket Garden
c Rivenwalk Connectors including 10th Streel, th Street, 8s Street, 6b Street and the Marina

connector.
. Catalog the general condition of the electrical systems observed via digital photography
. Determination of desired function for the electrical distribution and lighting systems.
. Design modmcations and/or upgrades to the electrical distribution systems.

Deliverables shall include the following under this contract:
. A memo reporting the results of the evaluation and recommendations for design.
. Design drawings.



JLA proposes to perform the following limited construction related services:
. Answer Contractor questions and Requests for lnformation (RFl's.)
. Perform up to three (3) site visits during construction to observe compliance with the design intent.
. Provide clarifying sketches, if required for the contractor.
. Review submittals
. Review contractor pay applications

SPEctaL GoNDtrtoNs:

Assessment is based on visual inspection only. No structural testing, material sampling or destructive testing
will be performed. lt is assumed that the client will provide all available record information including drawings,
as-builts, material submittals, etc..

As-builts are not included in fee

Thank you for the opportunity lo submit this proposal. We look forward to working with you on this project.

Sincerely,

JOHNSON, LASCHOBER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

Reft Harbeson, PLA

Johnson, Laschober & Associates, PC
1296 Aroad Sreet
PO Box 2103
Augusta, GA 30903

Page 2 Of3 Tsbphone: 70G724-s756
Far. 706-7243955

Web Site: www.theJLAg.oLrp.com
PlP.op.sals\P2t2024\Pzt1 67 Argusti Rive*alk Ehdjel lmprcvefl€n1slAlguna Tcmptales\pzu 67.d@



Terms and Conditions

Termination of Sewices - This agreement may be terminated upon 10 days written notice by either party should the other fail to perform
his obligations hereunder. ln the event ol temination, the Client shall pay JLA for all seNices, rendered to the date of termination, all reim-
bursable expenses, and reasonable temination expenses.

Ownership Documents - All docum€nts produced by JLA under this agreoment shall remain the properly of JLA and may not be used by
this Client for any other endeavorwilhout the written consent of JLA.

Applicable Law - Unless otheftvise spcmed, this agreement sha,l be govemed by the laws of the principal place of business ofJLA.

Accepted by Augusta-Richmond County:

(signature) (signature)

(pnnted name/title) (printed name^itle)

Johnson, Laschober & Associates, PC eage 3 Of 3 Tebphone: 70G.7246756
Far 70&7243955

p:\p,aosarr\pzr2o24wzr1 67 Aau* **,. o".,,,r***i;ffi *?*tif iBffJ

1296 Broad Street
PO Box 2103
Augusta, GA 30903

(executed agreement date)

Billing Address

Johnson, Laschober & Associates P.C. (JLA) shall perform the sBrvices outlined in this agreement for the stated fee agreement.

Ac€ess to Site - Unless otheMise stated, JLA will have access to the site for aclivities nec,essary for the performance of the services. JLA
willtake p.ecautions to minimize damage due to these activities but has notincluded in the fee the cost of restoration ofany resulting damage.

FGc -The totalfee. except stated lump sum, shall be undeGtood to be an estimate, based upon Scope of Services, and shallnot be exceeded
by more lhan ten percent, without written approval of the Client. Where the fee anangement is to be on an houriy basis, the rates shall be
those that prevailat the time seruices are rendered.

BillingslPayments - lnvoices will be submitted monthly for services and reimbursable expenses and are due when rendered. lnvoices shall
be considered PAST DUE if not paid within 30 days after the invoice date and JLA may, withoutwaiving any claim or right against Client, and
without liability whatsoever to the Client, terminate the performance of the service. Retainers shall be credited on the final invoice. A service
charge will be charged at 1.5% (or the legal rate) per month on the unpaid balance. ln the event any portion ot an accounl remains unpaid
90 days after billing, the Client shall pay cost ofcallection, including reasonable attomeys'Iees.

lndemnifications - The Client shall indemnify and hold harmless JLA and allof its peEonnelfrom and against any and allclaims, damages,
losses and expenses tincluding reasonable attomeys'fees) arising out of or resuhing from the performance of the seNices, provided that any
such claims, damage, lo6s or expense is caused in whole or in part by the negtigent act oromission and/or strict liability of the Client, anyone
directly or indirectly employed by the Client (except JLA)or anyone for whose acts any ofthem may be liable.

Hidden Conditions - A hidden condition is hidden if concealed by existing finishes or if it cannot be investigated by reasonable visual
observation. lf JLA has reason to believe that such a condition may exist JLA shall notify the client who shall authorize and pay for all costs
associated with the investigation of such a candition and, if necessary, all costs necessary to conect said condition. lf (1) the client fails to
authorize such investagation or conection after due notification, or (2) JIA has no reason to believe that such a condition exists, the client is
responsible for all risks associated with this condition, JLA shall not be responsible for the existing condition nor any resulting damages to
peEons or p.operty.

Risk Allocalion - ln recognition of the relative risks. rewards and benefits ol the project to both the Client and JLA, the risks have been
allocated so that the Cliont agrees that, to the fullest extent permitted by law, JLA'S total liability to the Client, Ior any and all injuries, claims,
losses, expenses, damages or claim expenses arising out oflhis agreement, from any cause or causes, shall not exceed the total amount oI
JLA'S Iee or othor amount agreed upon when added under Special Conditions. Such causes include, but are not limited to JLA'S negligence,
efiors, omissions, st.ict liability, breach of cont.act or breach of warranty.

Jobsite Safety - Neither the professional activates of JLA, nor the presence of JLA or its employees and subconsultants at a
constructiorvp.oject srte, shall rolieve the General Contractor of its obligations, duties, and responsibilities including bul not limited to,
construction means, methods, soquonce, techniques or procedures necessary foa perfoming, superintending and coordinating the Work in
accordance with the contract documents and any heahh or safety precautions required by any r6gulatory agencies. JLA and its p€rsonnel
have no authority to exercise any control over any construction @nlractor or its employees in connection with their wo* or any health or
safety programs or procedures. The Client agrees that the General Contractor shall be solely responsible for jobsite safety and warrants that
this intent shall be canied out in the Client's contract with the General Contractor. The Client also agrces that the Client, JLA, and the
Consultant's subconsullants shall b€ indemnifiod by the General Contractor and shall be made additional insureds under the General
Contractor's policies of ge.eral liability insurance.

Johnson, Laschober & Associates, P.C.:



Marilyn Newton

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Darrell White
Tuesday, July 16,2024 3:06 PM

Maria Rivera-Rivera

RE: Augusta River Walk - Electrical lmprovements Request

Follow up
Flagged

Approved, thank you! Ptease proceed with PO for JLA Ms. Sams approved the request

From: Maria Rivera-Rivera <MRivera-Rivera@augustaga.Bov>

Sent: Tuesday, July 16,2024 2:42 PM
To: Darrell White <DWhite2@augustaga.gov>

Subiect: FW: Augusta River Walk - Electrical lmprovements Request
lmportance: High

Good afternoon,

I did not receive your approval for this request. Coutd you send it again?

Thanks,
Maria Rivera-Rivera

Maria Rivera-Rivera I Deputy Director, Facilities
Au8usta - Richmond County I Central Services Departsnent

2760 Peach Orchard Rd lAugusta, ceorgia 30906
(p) 7 06-821-L6?9 I (f) 7o6-796-s077

M Rivera-Rivera@augustasa.gov I www.augustaga.gov

RCtl'

From: Maria Rivera-Rivera
Sent: Frlday, July 12,2024 L2:37 PM
To: Geri Sams <Rsams@a ugustaga.gov>; Ron Lamp kin <RLamokin@ ausustasa.pov>
Cc: Darrell White <DWhite2@a usustaqa.sov>; Katie Cornelius <(egneI!S@.a_UC!!IeCe >; Nancy M. Williams
<NWilliams@augustasa.sov>; Scarlet Green <SGreen@auqustaqa.eov>; Audrey
<anew(aaugustaga.gov>

Subiect: Augusta River Walk - Electrical lmprovements Request
lmportance: High

-fr

1

Sutton <ASutton@a usus a.gov> ; Arlene Nerr

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

G
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Good afternoon,

Per our discussion on May 30s, 2024, attached you witt find the proposat for the Augusta River Watk Etectricat
lmprovement. lt was agreed that due to the nature of the present hazard, thas request woutd be received as an
emergency.

Funding witt be attocated through the SPLOST Vlll account.

Ptease advise on how we may move forward.

Regards,
Maria Rivera-Rivera

Maria Rivera-Rivera I Deputy Director, Facilities
Augusta - Richmond County I Cenral Services DeparEnent

2760 Peach Orchard Rd lAugusta, Georgia 30906
(p) 706-827-1629 I (q 706-796-5077

MRivera-Rivera(aaugustaga.gov I www,augustaga.gov

c RGIA

From: Rett Harbeson <rharbeson@the ilagroup.com>
Sent: Thursday, July tt,202411:29 AM
To: Maria Rivera-Rivera <MRivera-Rivera

t

ausustaga.sov>
Cc: Ron Lamp kin <RLamokin@auqustaea.sov>
Subiect: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: Augusta River Walk - Electrical

Maria,

Sorryfor the delay in getting this to you. lwas hopefut I woutd be abte to put my hands on the design drawings to get our
fee down a tittte.

Let me know if you have any questions or comments.

Thanks, Rett

Everett D. Harbeson lll, PLA

CLARB Certif ied Landscape Architect
Johnson, Laschober & Associates, p.C

1296 Broad Street
Augusta, Georgia 30901
f eL706.724.5756
Cett 706.394.2052
Fax706.724.3955

2



Emait: rharbeson(atheJ LA$oup-com

This e-mail@ntajns confidential information and is intended only for tlre individual named. lfyou are notthe named addressee, you should not disseminate, distribute or o
this e-mail. Please notry the senoer immediately by e-mai! if you have .eceived this e-mail by mistake and delete this e-mail from you. system. The City of Augusta accept
no liability for the content o, this e-mailor for the consequen@s of any actions taken on the basis of the information provided, unless that inlormation is subsequently
confirmed in writing. Any viq/vs or opinions presented in this e-mail are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those oI the City of Augusta. E-mail

The s€nder therefore does not accept liability for any efiors or omissions in the content oI this message which arise as a result of the e.mail transmission. lf verification is
required, please requesl a hard copy version.
AED:104.1
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